#### HB0816/173325/1

BY: Finance Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 816 (Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "authorizing" insert "<u>, for a certain period of time</u>,"; in line 6, after "renewal;" insert "<u>authorizing the Board to charge a fee to extend the deadline, subject to a certain exception</u>;"; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 18, inclusive; and in line 20, strike "the Laws of Maryland read as follows".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

"(a) Notwithstanding § 26–1802 of the Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis Article, the Board of License Commissioners for Prince George's County may, until July 1, 2025:

(1) extend the deadline by which a license holder must file a license renewal application; and

(2) except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, charge the license holder a fee, in addition to the applicable filing fee, for an extension under item (1) of this subsection.

(b) The Board may extend the deadline under subsection (a) of this section beyond July 1, 2025.

(c) The Board may not charge the fee authorized under subsection (a)(2) of this section if the license holder demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Board that the license holder has provided for payment of all undisputed taxes payable to the

# HB0816/173325/01Finance CommitteeAmendments to HB 816Page 2 of 2

<u>Comptroller and the county in accordance with § 26–1807 of the Alcoholic Beverages</u> <u>and Cannabis Article.</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 17, strike "<u>Class B</u>"; in the same line, after "license" insert "<u>or</u> <u>permit</u>"; in line 21, after "if" insert "<u>the license holder</u>"; in lines 22 and 25, in each instance, strike "<u>the license holder</u>"; in line 24, after "manner;" insert "<u>and</u>"; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 25 down through "<u>Drive</u>" in line 26.